As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of TL unless otherwise stated.)

73

28 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign Currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Group’s principal currency rate risk relates to changes in the value of the TL relative to the

Euro and the USD.

The basis for the sensitivity analysis to measure foreign exchange risk is an aggregate corporate-

level currency exposure. The aggregate foreign exchange exposure is composed of all assets and

liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, both short-term and long-term purchase contracts.

The analysis excludes net foreign currency investments.

Group has realized medium and long term borrowings with the same currency of project

revenues.  Short term borrowings are realized as balanced portfolio with TL, Euro and USD.

Currency Sensitivity Analysis

30 September 2011

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation

of foreign

currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

  1- Net USD asset/liability (57.989) 57.989 20.110 (16.456)

  2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (57.989) 57.989 20.110 (16.456)

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

  4- Net Euro asset/liability (96.635) 96.635 -- --

  5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --

6- Net Euro Effect (4+5) (96.635) 96.635 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

  7- Other currency net asset/liability  2.672 (2.672) -- --

  8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net other currency effect (7+8) 2.672 (2.672) -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (151.951) 151.951 16.881 (13.820)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of TL unless otherwise stated.)

74

28 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
Sensitivity analysis (continued)

Currency Sensitivity Analysis

31 December 2010

  Profit/Loss Equity

Appreciation

of foreign

currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Appreciation of

foreign currency

Depreciation of

foreign currency

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of USD against TL

  1- Net USD asset/liability (6.438) 6.438 16.990 (13.901)

  2- USD risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

3- Net USD Effect (1+2) (6.438) 6.438 16.990 (13.901)

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of Euro against TL

  4- Net Euro asset/liability (71.615) 71.615 -- --

  5- Euro risk averse portion  (-) -- -- -- --

6- EuroNet Effect (4+5) (71.615) 71.615 -- --

Assumption of devaluation/appreciation by 10% of other currencies against TL

  7- Other currency net asset/liability  1.481 (1.481) -- --

  8- Other currency risk averse portion (-) -- -- -- --

9- Net other currency effect (7+8) 1.481 (1.481) -- --

TOTAL (3+6+9) (76.572) 76.572 16.990 (13.901)

Akfen Holding Anonim Şirketi
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

As at and for the nine-month period ended 30 September 2011
(Amounts expressed in thousands of TL unless otherwise stated.)

75

28 NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISK ARISING FROM FINANCIAL

INSTRUMENTS (continued)

Interest rate risk

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments

was:

30 September

2011

31 December

2010

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets 441.525 353.282

Financial liabilities 1.303.760 576.266